Disposal   –   –   – 46,820 46,820

Write off   –   – (1,339)   – (1,339)

Currency translation adjustments – 4,833 3,602   – 8,435

December 31, 2016 (293,355) (142,143) (108,955)   – (544,453)

Net book value December 31, 2016 130,564 168,338 18,906   – 317,808

1 Changes in the decommissioning estimate.

Impairment

The Group carried out its impairment testing at 31 December 2017 on an asset basis in conjunction with the annual
reserves audit process. The Group used appropriate oil or natural gas price curve based on year end price forecasts, a future
cost inflation factor of 2% (2016: 2%) per annum, production and cost profiles based on proved and probable reserves (2P
reserves) and a discount rate of 8% (2016: 8%) to calculate the future post-tax cash flows. In 2017, as a result of the
testing, no impairment of the producing assets was required. A sensitivity analysis was performed and showed that a $5/bbl
decrease in the oil price curve does not result in an impairment charge, nor does a 2% increase in the discount rate.

14. OTHER TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS, NET

USD Thousands FPSO Other Total

Cost
January 1, 2017 204,770 8,998 213,768

Additions (74) 620 546

Disposals – (2,394) (2,394)

Currency translation adjustments 2,904 609 3,513

December 31, 2017 207,600 7,833 215,433

Accumulated depreciation

January 1, 2017 (54,758) (6,853) (61,611)

Depreciation charge for the period (31,629) (1,095) (32,724)

Disposals – 2,394 2,394

Currency translation adjustments – (441) (441)

December 31, 2017 (86,387) (5,995) (92,382)

Net book value December 31, 2017 121,213 1,838 123,051

International Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
AUDITED

26

USD Thousands FPSO Other Total

Cost
January 1, 2016 207,183 20,427 227,610

Additions (1,721) 174 (1,547)

Disposals – (11,507) (11,507)

Currency translation adjustments (692) (96) (788)

December 31, 2016 204,770 8,998 213,768

Accumulated depreciation

January 1, 2016 (23,685) (15,329) (39,014)

Depreciation charge for the period (31,073) (1,249) (32,322)

Disposals – 9,654 9,654

Currency translation adjustments – 71 71

December 31, 2016 (54,758) (6,853) (61,611)

Net book value December 31, 2016 150,012 2,145 152,157

The FPSO located on the Bertam field, Malaysia, is being depreciated over the committed contract term and the
depreciation charge is included in the depreciation of other assets line in the income statement.

For office equipment and other assets, the depreciation charge for the year is based on cost and an estimated useful life
of 3 to 5 years. The depreciation charge is included within the general, administration and depreciation expenses in the
income statement.

15. INVENTORIES

USD Thousands December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Hydrocarbon stocks 10,640 13,670

Well supplies and operational spares 13,971 11,397